
IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BETTY DUKES, PATRICIA SURGESON, CLEO PAGE, DEBORAH GUNTER,
KAREN WILLIAMSON, CHRISTINE KWAPNOSKI, AND EDITH ANANA,
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of California
No. C-01-02252 MJJ

**OPPOSITION TO WAL-MART'S PETITION FOR PERMISSION
TO APPEAL FROM ORDER GRANTING CLASS CERTIFICATION
AND CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION**

JOSEPH M. SELLERS
CHRISTINE E. WEBBER
COHEN, MILSTEIN, HAUSFELD & TOLL, PLLC
1100 New York Ave., #500 - West Tower
Washington, DC 20005-3964
Telephone: (202) 408-4600
Facsimile: (202) 408-4699

BRAD SELIGMAN
JOCELYN LARKIN
THE IMPACT FUND
125 University Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94710
Telephone: (510) 845-3473
Facsimile: (510) 845-3654

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED RULE 23(a)	4
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED RULE 23(b)	10
A. Wal-Mart Has No Right to Individualized Hearings	10
B. This Court Should Not Second-Guess the District Court’s Conclusion that the Class Is Manageable	13
C. The Court Properly Found that Injunctive Relief Predominated	17
V. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Barefield v. Chevron</i> , 48 F.E.P. Cases 907, 911 (N.D. Cal. 1988)	20
<i>Beck v. Boeing</i> , 203 F.R.D. 459 (W.D. Wa. 2001),	14
<i>Beckmann v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 608 (D. Minn. 2000)	5
<i>Bogle v. McClure</i> , 332 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Butler v. Home Depot</i> , No. C 94-4335 SI, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3370 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 1996)	5
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 04-8008, 04-8009 (7th Cir. July 16, 2004)	17
<i>Caridad v. Metropolitan-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 191 F.3d 283, 80 FEP 627 (2d Cir. 1999)	5, 8
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Industrial, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	20
<i>Cooper v. Fed'l Reserve Bank</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984)	10
<i>Daniels v. Federal Reserve Bank</i> , 194 F.R.D. 609 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	5
<i>In re Delta Air Lines</i> , 310 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Desert Palace v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	11
<i>Domingo v. New England Fish Co.</i> , 727 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1984)	14

<i>Donaldson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 558	9
<i>EEOC v. O & G Spring & Wire Forms Spec. Co.</i> , 38 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	8
<i>General Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	1, 5
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	18
<i>Grosz v. The Boeing Co.</i> , 92 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1690 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	6
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	19
<i>Hameed v. International Association of Bridge, Structural and Ornamental Iron Workers</i> , 637 F.2d 506 (8th Cir. 1980)	14, 17
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jefferson v. Ingersoll International</i> , 195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Kolstad v. America Dental Association</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	20
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	12
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litigation</i> , 289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Mathers v. Northshore Mining Co.</i> , 217 F.R.D. 474 (D. Minn. 2003)	5
<i>McKenzie v. Sawyer</i> , 684 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	13
<i>McReynolds v. Sodexo Marriott Service</i> , 208 F.R.D. 428 (D.D.C. 2002)	5

<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Morgan v. United Parcel Service of America, Inc.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 349 (E.D. Mo. 1996)	5
<i>Orlowski v. Dominick's Finer Foods, Inc.</i> , 172 F.R.D. 370 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	5
<i>Paige v. State of California</i> , 102 F.3d 1034, 1041 (9th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Paige v. California</i> , 291 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Pals v. Schepel Buick & GMC Truck, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Pettway v. America Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 211 (5th Cir. 1974)	11, 13
<i>Piva v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 70 F.R.D. 378 (N.D. Cal.1975)	18
<i>Prado-Steiman v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)	3, 4
<i>Robinson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (E.D. Ark. 2000)	5
<i>Segar v. Smith</i> , 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Shipes v. Trinity Industrial</i> , 987 F.2d 311, 66 FEP 375 (5th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Sikes v. Teleline, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>State Farm Mutual Insurance v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	16
<i>Staton v. The Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	5, 9
<i>Stender v. Lucky Stores</i> , 803 F. Supp. 259 (N.D. Cal. 1992)	5
<i>Stewart v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 542 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1976)	14

<i>Stewart v. Rubin</i> , 948 F. Supp. 1077 (D.D.C. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 124 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	5
<i>In re VISA Check/Mastermoney</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank and Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	5
<i>Waste Management Holdings Inc. v. Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000)	3, 4
<i>Wetzel v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 508 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1975)	18
<i>White v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 312 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2002)	16

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1981	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	11
42 U.S.C. § 20003-2(m)	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e (c)	19

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23	<i>passim</i>
